
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members of the AUDIT COMMITTEE
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for: 
Maureen Brown, Democratic Services 
Officer
Policy and Governance  
E-mail: maureen.brown@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523225
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 6 November 2015

Membership of the Audit Committee

Cllr Jim Edwards (Chairman)
Cllr John Gray (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Andrew Bolton
Cllr Jenny Else

Cllr Ged Hall
Cllr Stephen Hill
Cllr Richard Seaborne

Dear Councillors

A meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE will be held as follows: 

DATE: TUESDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2015

TIME: 7.00 PM

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING

PLEASE NOTE VENUE FOR THE MEETING

Please note: in the event of the meeting not going ahead on the planned date due to 
adverse weather, the meeting will be held at 7pm on Tuesday 24 November 2015 

The Agenda for the meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR

Head of Policy and Governance

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings. 

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an audio 
version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please 

contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351.

NOTE FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1.  MINUTES  

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 September 2015 (to be laid 
on the table half an hour before the meeting).

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive apologies for absence.

3.  DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

To receive from Members, declarations of interests in relation to any items 
included on the Agenda for this meeting, in accordance with the Waverley 
Code of Local Government Conduct.

4.  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

To answer the following question from Mr Alexander of Hambledon, received in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 10:-

“Mr Chairman,

I would like to ask the following question which relates to the fraud in 
April and May 2015 where Waverley paid over £200,000 to a fraudster, 
instead of the contractor Mears.  Which Councillors (please name) knew 
that the fraud had taken place?”

[NB. Questions from members of the public express the personal views 
of the questioners and Waverley does not endorse any statements in any 
way and they do not reflect the views of Waverley Borough Council].

5.  PENSIONS PRESENTATION FROM SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL  

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk


To receive a presentation on the Surrey County Council Pension Scheme from 
Phil Triggs, followed by a question and answer session.

6.  ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FROM GRANT THORNTON FOR 2014/15  (Pages 
5 - 12)

To receive and approve the Annual Audit Letter for 2014/15 from Grant 
Thornton.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Committee approves the Annual Audit Letter 
for 2014/15 from Grant Thornton.

7.  EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  

Matthew Dean from Grant Thornton to provide Members with a verbal update 
on the External Audit Progress Report.

8.  PROGRESS ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
RECOMMENDATIONS  (Pages 13 - 18)

To inform the Audit Committee of Senior Management’s progress in 
implementing the recommendations raised by Internal Audit following a review 
in their service areas.  This report will enable the Committee to consider what 
action is required in respect of those that are overdue or appear likely to be 
implemented later than the target date.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Committee:

1. considers the information contained in Annexe 1 and identifies any 
action it wishes to be taken; and

2. approves the proposed changes in implementation dates in 
Annexe 2.

9.  PROGRESS ON THE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2015/16  (Pages 19 - 22)

The Committee’s terms of reference include provision for the Committee to 
comment on the progress made in the Audit Plan. This report updates the 
Committee on the current position of the Internal Audit reviews detailed in the 
2014/15 Audit Plan presented.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Committee notes the progress for the Internal 
Audit Plan 2015/16 as attached at Annexe 1 and endorses the inclusion of 
the new reviews.

10.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  



To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman:

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item(s) on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the item(s), 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 
1001 of the Act) of the description specified in the appropriate paragraph(s) of 
the revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as noted 
below:

3. Information relating to the business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).

11.  INTERNAL AUDIT INVESTIGATION  

To receive a verbal update from the Director of Finance and Resources in 
relation to the Internal Audit Investigation.

12.  ANY OTHER ISSUES TO BE CONSIDERED IN EXEMPT SESSION  

To consider any matters relating to aspects of any reports on this agenda 
which, it is felt, may need to be considered in exempt session.

For further information or assistance, please telephone 
Maureen Brown, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523225 or by 

email at maureen.brown@waverley.gov.uk



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  2014/15 

The Annual Audit Letter 

for Waverley Borough Council 

 

Year ended 31 March 2015 

Iain Murray 

Engagement Lead 

T 020 7728 3262 

E  iain.g.murray@uk.gt.com 

30 October 2015 

Cover page 

Matt Dean 

Audit Manager 

T 020 7728 3181 

E  matthew.dean@uk.gt.com 

 

Julian Gillett 

In-Charge Accountant 

T 01293 554 061 

E  julian.gillett@uk.gt.com 

 



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  2014/15 2 

Contents 

Section Page 

1. Key messages 2 

Appendices 

A  Key issues and recommendations 

B  Summary of reports and audit fees 

Contents 



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  2014/15 3 

Key messages 

Overall review of 

financial 

statements 

Our Annual Audit Letter summarises the key findings arising from the work that we have carried out at Waverley Borough Council ('the Council') for the year ended 31 

March 2015. 

 

The Letter is intended to communicate key messages to the Council and external stakeholders, including members of the public. Our annual work programme, which 

includes nationally prescribed and locally determined work, has been undertaken in accordance with the Audit Plan that we issued on 23 March 2015 and was conducted 

in accordance with the Audit Commission's Code of Audit Practice, International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) and other guidance issued by the Audit 

Commission and Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited. 

Financial statements audit (including 

audit opinion) 

We reported our findings arising from the audit of the financial statements in our Audit Findings Report on 15 

September 2015 to the Audit Committee.  The key messages reported were: 

• As in 
[...]

We confirm below the fees charged for the audit and non-audit services. 

Fees for other services 

Service Fees £ 

Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts Fee* 2,800 

* The work on your Housing Benefit Return, Pooling of Housing Capital Receipt Return and the 

Trusts is still in progress at the date of issuing the Annual Audit Letter, and any additional fee will be 

discussed and agreed with you and reported to the Audit Committee as required. 

Reports issued 

Report Date issued 

Audit Plan 23 March 2015 

Audit Findings Report 15 September 2015 

Certification Report TBC (upon completion of Housing Benefit Work) 

Annual Audit Letter 30 October 2015 



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  2014/15 

© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.  

'Grant Thornton' means Grant Thornton UK LLP, a limited 
liability partnership.  

Grant Thornton is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd 
(Grant Thornton International). References to 'Grant Thornton' are 
to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms operate 
and refer to one or more member firms, as the context requires. 
Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients.  

grant-thornton.co.uk 

Back page 



1

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 17 NOVEMBER 2015

Title:  

PROGRESS ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS 

[Wards Affected: All]

Summary and purpose:

To inform the Audit Committee of Senior Management’s progress in implementing the 
recommendations raised by Internal Audit following a review in their service areas.  This report will 
enable the Committee to consider what action is required in respect of those that are overdue or 
appear likely to be implemented later than the target date.

How this report relates to the Council’s Corporate Priorities:

Internal Audit work contributes to the safeguarding of assets against loss and waste and for 
identifying other value or money issues. 
 
Financial Implications:

Internal audit work helps management in achieving good value for money and, individual 
recommendations may have value for money implications.
 
Legal Implications:

There are no direct legal implications, although good governance is strengthened by attention to 
the matters raised in audit recommendations.

Introduction

1. This report provides the Audit Committee with the latest position regarding the 
implementation of Internal Audit recommendations.

2. Annexe 1 provides the current position on recommendations due for completion a month 
after the Audit Committee date.

3. Annexe 2 details the request for change of implementation due date. 

______________________________________________________________________________



2

Conclusion

4. Recommendations relate to the control environment and hence the overall governance and 
risk management of the Council, and it is important that agreed actions are completed 
within timeframes agreed with the relevant Head of Service. 

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Committee:

1. considers the information contained in Annexe 1 and identifies any action it wishes to be 
taken; and

2. approve the proposed changes in implementation dates in Annexe 2.

Background Papers

There are no background papers (as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local Government Act 
1972) relating to this report.

CONTACT OFFICER:

Name: Gail Beaton Telephone: 01483 523260
Internal Audit Client Manager E-mail: gail.beaton@waverley.gov.uk



3

         ANNEXE 1

Audit Recommendations overdue or due 
within next month
Generated on: 05 November 2015

Action Status

Cancelled

Overdue; Neglected

Unassigned; Check Progress

Not Started; In Progress; Assigned

Completed

Head of Service Vickers, Peter

Exit Meeting 
Date 03-Sep-2
[...]
.   Council Tax 
Support is a reduction in the 
council tax bill based upon 
eligibility assessment from 
Benefit service. 
Reconciliation is the total 
reduction in council tax 
entitlement calculated on 
the benefits system to the 
total included in the council 
tax collection account.

The software supplier 
CIVICA is working with 
the Benefits Team and 
testing has commenced 
to ensure that the 
parameter changes that 
have been made 
provides the intended 
result.  This is expected 
to be complete by end of 
November 2015. 

Therefore a request is 
made for an extension to 
30th November 2015.

Head of 
Finance -  
Peter 
Vickers 





WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 17 NOVEMBER 2015 

Title: 

PROGRESS ON THE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2015/16

[Wards Affected: All]

Summary and purpose:

The Committee’s Terms of Reference include provision for the Committee to 
comment on the progress made in the achievement of the Audit Plan. An update on 
the current position of the reviews for 2015/16 is presented.  

How this report relates to the Council’s Corporate Priorities:

The work of the Internal Audit service can have an impact upon all the Council’s 
priorities as its work involves exposure to all service areas.

Financial Implications:

There are no specific financial implications from this report, however the delivery of 
the Audit Plan will contribute towards the Council’s sound financial and management 
processes and help ensure sound probity and governance arrangements are in 
place. 

Legal Implications:
The Council must have an operational plan that must cover a period of no more than 
a year in order to fully comply with the requirements of the Code of Practice issued 
by CIPFA, which is given mandatory status by the Accounts and Audit Regulations.

Introduction

1. The progress on the completion of the Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16 is 
shown as attached at Annexe 1.  

2. The proposed inclusion of new reviews are shown in the colour blue.

Conclusion

3. The Committee is asked to note the progress being made on the 2015/16 
Audit Plan. 



4. Endorse the inclusion of the reviews shown in blue to the 2015/16 Audit Plan.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Committee notes the progress for the Internal Audit Plan 
2015/16 as attached at Annexe 1 and endorses the inclusion of the reviews shown 
as blue.

Background Papers

There are no background papers (as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972) relating to this report.

CONTACT OFFICER:

Name: Gail Beaton Telephone: 01483 523260
Internal Audit Client Manager E-mail: gail.beaton@waverley.gov.uk



ANNEXE 1

1

Nov-15 AUDIT PLAN AGREED BY AUDIT
COMMITTEE ON 23 MARCH 2015  

Report No. AUDIT PLAN AS AT  NOVEMBER
2015 

2015/16
PRIORITY 

Proposed
No. of

Plan Days

Variat-
ions

Revised
Plan (a)

+ (b)

B/F
from
Previo
us
Month

RSM
Tenon 

Actual
Total to

date

Days
Planned

to end
March '16

Total
expected

time
((d)+(e) to
match (c))

Balance Progress Details Last
Audited 

Quarter
to be

started

Head of Service &
Manager Responsible

for Area

Contact
Details Auditor

RISK
BAND 2015/16 (b) (c) (d) (e)

Systems and Services Audit

IT SERVICES

IA16-11 Mobile Devices and Remote/Home
Working  security H 10.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 10.00 10.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 Awaiting Draft

Report 
Roll out and increased use of

devices N/A Q3

Head of Customer, and
Corporate Service -
David Allum,  Linda

Frame - IT
Development Manager 

01483
523221 -

01483
523157

BT

HOS IT Helpdesk functionality M 5.00 0.00 5.00 0.00 0.00 5.00 5.00 0.00 Reliance on service. N/A Q3/4

Head of Customer and
Corporate Service -

David Allum, Head of
Customer,  Martin

Wilson - Operations
Manager 

01483
523221 -

01483
523155

BT

CMT Sharepoint H 10.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 10.00 0.00

Technical Audit - Knowledge
of Sharepoint - Resilence re

volume of files, structure,
hierarchy and  permissions
documented as to who can

see what etc  

N/A Q3 Nov

Head of
[...]
vernance
Security group Action Plan Q4

Corporate - Dan
Bainbridge  Borough

Solicitor

01483
523235 BT

CMT Intend - Procurement Portal H 10.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 10.00 10.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 Awaiting Draft
Report 

Assurance on the
implementation to meet

transparency code

Q3 -
Dec
2015

 Head of Finance -
Peter Vickers       

01483-
523539. BT

Management Contract Liaison
Meetings 5.00 0.00 5.00 0.00 0.00 5.00 5.00 0.00

Contingency 19.00 -11.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 8.00 8.00 0.00 Plus IT contingency of 10
days 

Sub Total for Operational Reviews
(Inc Cont) 141.00 10.00 151.00 46.00 20.00 45.00 106.00 151.00 0.00

Subtotal Financial Systems
Reviews 64.00 0.00 64.00 64.00 0.00 64.00 0.00 64.00 0.00

Subtotal of IT Reviews 35.00 -10.00 25.00 0.00 10.00 10.00 15.00 25.00 0.00
Total Contractor Plan Review
Days 240.00 0.00 240.00 110.00 30.00 119.00 121.00 240.00 0.00

Total Part 1 of Plan 240.00 0.00 240.00 110.00 30.00 119.00 121.00 240.00 0.00  


	Agenda
	6. Annual Audit Letter from Grant Thornton for 2014/15
	8. PROGRESS ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS
	9. PROGRESS ON THE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2015/16
	Audit Plan Position ANNEXE 1




Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee 1
17.11.15

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  -  17 NOVEMBER 2015

SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING – 15 DECEMBER 2015

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present
Cllr Jim Edwards (Chairman)
Cllr John Gray (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Andrew Bolton

Cllr Jenny Else
Cllr Stephen Hill
Cllr Richard Seaborne

Apologies 
Cllr Ged Hall

Also Present
Cllr Wyatt Ramsdale and Cllr John Fraser were in attendance to speak on Agenda item 
11. Iain Murray (Grant Thornton- External Auditors), Phil Triggs (Surrey Pension Fund) 

and Surrey County Councillor Denise Le Gal (Chairman of Surrey Pension Fund 
Committee)

24. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)

The Committee confirmed and agreed the signing of the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 15 September 2015.

25. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda item 2.)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ged Hall.

26. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)

There were no disclosures of interests presented.

27. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)

In accordance with Procedure Rule 10, the Committee received the following 
question from Mr Alexander of Hambledon:-

“Mr Chairman,

I would like to ask the following question which relates to the fraud in April 
and May 2015 where Waverley paid over £200,000 to a fraudster, instead of 
the contractor Mears.  Which Councillors (please name) knew that the fraud 
had taken place ?”.

In response, the Chairman stated that:-

“The following Councillors were informed and that included all members of 
the Executive and Audit Committee at the time. These were:-



Audit Committee 2
17.11.15

Cllr. Brian Adams
Cllr. Carole King
Cllr. Robert Knowles (Leader of the Council)
Cllr. Tom Martin
Cllr. Donal O`Neill
Cllr. Julia Potts (Deputy Leader of the Council)
Cllr. Stefan Reynolds
Cllr. Adam Taylor-Smith
Cllr. Simon Thornton
Cllr. Keith Webster
Cllr. Richard Gates (Chairman of the Audit Committee at the time)
Cllr. Tony Gordon-Smith
Cllr. Stephen Hill
Cllr. Peter Isherwood
Cllr. Jennifer O`Grady
Cllr. Wyatt Ramsdale
Cllr. Stewart Stennett
Cllr. Jenny Else
Cllr. Mike Band”.

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL

There are no matters for consideration under this category.

PART II - MATTERS OF REPORT

The background papers relating to the following items are as set out in the reports 
included in the original agenda papers.

28. PENSIONS PRESENTATION FROM SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL (Agenda item 
5.)

Phil Triggs, Surrey Pension Fund at Surrey County Council, gave a presentation for 
Members of the Actuarial Valuation of the fund which would be revalued in 2016.

The LGPS Deficit in 2013 stood at £47bn but with the inclusion of CPI +3% this 
reduced to £27bn. The options for reducing this deficit included increased 
contributions, improved investment returns and strategic management of liabilities.

The revaluation in March 2016 would take into account 5 key assumptions:

1. Discount Rate
 Reflects how the value of money decreases over time.
 Based on the CPI base rate (which had stood at 0.5% for 81 

consecutive months) plus 3%.
 The higher the discount rate, the lower the valuation of the scheme’s 

liabilities.



Audit Committee 3
17.11.15

2. Longevity
 Increased life expectancy meant that pensions would be drawn for 

longer.
 A single year added to life expectancy resulted in a 3% reduction in 

funding level.

3. Inflation
 Index linking of pensions to inflation would be unlikely to help reduce 

the pension fund liability in the current environment of -0.1% inflation.

4. Earnings/salary growth

5. Investment Strategy

In reaching the valuation, two calculations would be made. A valuation conducted 
by the pension fund Actuary and another based on the standardised assumptions 
specified by the Scheme Advisory Board. These would then be compared to create 
a final valuation. The 2013 calculation carried out by the Actuary of the Surrey fund 
came out at 72.3%, more pessimistic then the 79.3% figure coming from a valuation 
based on  the standardised CPI+3% discount rate. It was commented that this 
reflected the prudence of the Surrey fund.

Other factors impacting the fund included the quality of data used in calculations; 
the stability and affordability of contributions; monetary based deficit payments; 
early retirement, ill health, significant salary increases and employer risk.

On closing the presentation, Members were invited to ask questions. Key concerns 
included the Chancellor`s (RH George Osbourne MP) plans to reduce the number 
of LGPS schemes by requiring them to merge leaving between 5 and 10 schemes 
nationally holding around £30bn each.

Phil Triggs explained that the Surrey scheme had already begun scoping possible 
mergers to pool assets and had held preliminary conversations with both the 
Cumbria and East Riding LGPS schemes. These had similar good governance 
arrangements and were seen as suitable potential partners. A further 9 funds had 
been approached.

Councillor Denise Le-Gal, speaking as the Chairman of the Surrey County Council 
Pension Fund Committee, also explained that these early discussions reflected a 
desire on Surrey’s part to determine their own destiny. The Chancellor had stated 
that schemes that failed to pool resources could be forced to do so via back ended 
legislation. A combined Surrey/Cumbria/East Riding scheme would be valued at 
around £25bn.

Members also asked about the ability of the scheme to be pro-active in managing 
future strains on the fund. Phil Triggs replied that the adaption of investment 
strategies, together with the smoothing out of contributions to allow for peaks and 
troughs in conditions were key to cushioning the fund from such strains.

It was agreed that a graph would be sent to members of the Committee sharing 
Surrey’s current position.



Audit Committee 4
17.11.15

29. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FROM GRANT THORNTON FOR 2014/15 (Agenda item 
6.)

Iain Murray, from the external auditor Grant Thornton, briefly summarised the 
Annual Audit Letter for 2014/15. 

There had been no new messages to relay since the last meeting and the key 
issues and recommendations had remained the same. However, Mr Murray 
updated Key Issue no. 3 and confirmed its status was a medium priority item.

Members asked for clarification of the term `best consideration` as used in the 
recommendation for key issue no.3. Iain Murray advised that the term referred to 
the appointment of an independent property company to produce a report that 
considered how to obtain the best value from the disposal of authority land in 
landowner mode. Their specialist view would take more then just money into 
account and act as a crucial piece of evidence to support any subsequent decision 
made by the Council.

The Committee also asked Iain Murray to define the use of the term `significant 
recommendations` in relation to the key issues. It was explained that the procedure 
for weighting recommendations was prescribed by the Audit Commission. The 
measurement took into account such matters as strategic planning, budgeting, 
assessment of risk and arrangements to achieve economy and efficiency.

RESOLVED that the Annual Audit Letter for 2014/15 from Grant Thornton be 
approved.

30. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Agenda item 7.)

Iain Murray provided the Committee with a verbal update on the progress of the 
External Audit Report.

Current work included the certifying of housing benefits claims and auditing the two 
charities of which the Council was a trustee. It was expected that the Report would 
be completed and that the Audit Plan would be bought to the next meeting of the 
Committee in March.

Members were also updated on the Local Audit & Accountability Act. This new 
legislation would require authorities to procure their own external auditor and had 
been due to take affect from 2017/18. A 1 year extension on current providers had 
subsequently been introduced meaning that Grant Thornton would remain as the 
Council’s external auditor until 2018. A new procurement procedure would need to 
be arranged by the end of 2017 to ensure cover from the 2018/19 financial year.

After the update, Members expressed concern regarding Trust accounts. There was 
some confusion around whether the signing off of accounts by the Committee for 
2014/15 at the last meeting had included the Trust accounts.

Officers explained that it was not within the terms of reference of the Audit 
Committee to provide an audit function on the Trust accounts. These were separate 



Audit Committee 5
17.11.15

from the Waverley accounts and were considered by the full Council sitting as 
Trustees.

Members felt that there was a role for the Audit Committee in the pre-scrutiny of 
these accounts and officers advised that a request could be made to the Trusts to 
ask this and it was agreed to do so at the next meeting of the full Council in 
December.

31. PROGRESS ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
RECOMMENDATIONS (Agenda item 8.)

The Committee was briefed on the current progress on the implementation of the 
internal audit recommendations.

Members requested that officers reviewed the presentation format of the 
information and suggested use of colours/coding to ensure that members can see 
the current status of actions at a glance. An idea to use a black coloured spot to 
identify overdue items might be useful.

Members also asked that the cause of an issue be included on the report in the 
form of a couple of words such as `staffing` or `legal delays` for example. It was felt 
that the current format presented effects but not causes and that it was important to 
understand the cause before agreeing to requests to change implementation dates.

Officers responded that they were happy to make any presentational changes 
requested to help Members with their work and would look at adding causes to the 
reports where changes in implementation dates was being requested.

Members requested that further information regarding recommendation ref. 
IA16/05/001 be provided to the Committee from the Head of Housing and Borough 
Solicitor.

With regard to IA15/28/001 it was agreed that the Chairman of the Committee be 
advised when the action had been completed given the need to move from 16% to 
100% by 30 November 2015.

RESOLVED that, having considered the information in Annexe 1 and identified the 
action it wished to be taken, the proposed changes in implementation dates in 
Annexe 2 be approved.

32. PROGRESS ON THE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2015/16 (Agenda item 9.)

An updated Annexe 1 was tabled. Officers summarised the progress on the Internal 
Audit Plan for 2015/16 which included the use of contingency for three new reviews 
on Section 106 agreements, payroll & return to work policies, and revenue premises 
visits which would be added to the Audit Plan.

Following the verbal summary, Members commented that the format of the plan 
would benefit from having information presented in groups relating to specific 



Audit Committee 6
17.11.15

Heads of Service and Executive portfolio holders to help Members better analyse 
the data and develop constructive responses.

Officers explained that some issues fell into the remit of more than one Head of 
Service/ Executive Portfolio Holders. However, these could be placed at the bottom 
of the plan with grouped items above and that this format could be introduced for 
the next meeting.

RESOLVED that it was agreed that the progress for the Internal Audit Plan 2015/16 
(Annexe 1) be noted and the inclusion of the new reviews be endorsed.

33. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 10.)

Pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Committee RESOLVED that the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds 
that it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature 
of the proceedings, that if members of the public had been present during the item, 
there would have been disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by 
Section 1001 of the Act) of the description specified in the appropriate paragraph(s) 
of the revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as noted 
below:

3. Information relating to the business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).

34. INTERNAL AUDIT INVESTIGATION (Agenda item 11.)

Officers provided the Committee with a verbal update regarding the Internal Audit 
Investigation as set out in the (Exempt) Annexe to these Minutes.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 9.03 pm

Chairman


